香港交易及結算所有限公司及香港聯合交易所有限公司對本公佈之內容概不負責, 對其準確性或完整性亦不發表任何聲明,並明確表示,概不會就因本公佈之全部 或任何部份內容而產生或因倚賴該等內容而引致之任何損失承擔任何責任。

本公佈僅供參考,概不構成在美國要約發售任何證券、招攬購買任何證券的要約 或銷售任何證券在根據任何有關司法管轄區之證券法律進行登記或符合資格前屬 違法的任何其他司法管轄區發售任何證券、招攬購買任何證券的要約或銷售任何 證券。本公佈及其任何內容概不構成任何合約或承諾的基礎。在本公佈內所述之 證券並無(亦將不會)根據《證券法》登記,除獲有關無須遵守《證券法》的登記規定 之適用豁免或進行無須遵守《證券法》的登記規定之交易外,不得在美國境內要約 發售或出售。任何於美國進行的證券公開發售將須以章程形式作出。有關章程將 會載有作出有關要約的公司以及其管理層及財務報表的詳細資料。本公司無意於 美國進行任何證券的公開發售。



天譽置業(控股)有限公司 SKYFAME REALTY (HOLDINGS) LIMITED

(於百慕達註冊成立之有限公司) (股份代號:00059)

海外監管公佈

本海外監管公佈乃由天譽置業(控股)有限公司(「本公司」)根據香港聯合交易所有限公司(「聯交所」)證券上市規則(「上市規則」)第13.10B條而發出。

敬請參閱隨附標題為「Result of Consent Solicitations in respect of (I) 13.0% Senior Notes due 2022 (ISIN: XS2022224047; Common Code: 202222404), and (II) 13.0% Senior Notes due 2021 (ISIN: XS2181861654; Common Code: 218186165)」(有關(I)於 二零二二年到期之13.0%計息優先票據 (國際證券號碼: XS2022224047; 共同代號: 202222404);及(II)於二零二一年到期之13.0%計息優先票據 (國際證券號碼: XS2181861654; 共同代號: 218186165)的同意徵求結果)之公佈 (「新加坡證券交 易所公佈」),新加坡證券交易所公佈可於新加坡證券交易所有限公司之網站閱覽。 在聯交所網站刊載新加坡證券交易所公佈之目的僅為方便向香港投資者發佈相同 資料以及遵守《上市規則》第13.10B條的規定,其概無任何其他目的。

新加坡證券交易所公佈並不構成在任何司法管轄區向公眾人士要約發售任何證券 的招股章程、通告、通函、宣傳冊或廣告,亦並非邀請公眾人士作出認購或購買 任何證券的要約,且不旨在邀請公眾人士作出認購或購買任何證券的要約。

新加坡證券交易所公佈不得被視為誘導認購或購買本公司任何證券,亦不擬作出 上述誘導。不應根據新加坡證券交易所公佈內所載的資料作出投資決定。

承董事會命

天譽置業(控股)有限公司

主席

余斌

香港,二零二一年一月二十三日

於本公佈日期,本公司董事會包括四名執行董事:余斌先生(主席)、文小兵先生、 王成華先生及金志峰先生;一名非執行董事:黃樂先生;以及三名獨立非執行董事: 蔡澍鈞先生、鄭永強先生及鍾麗芳女士。 This announcement does not constitute an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy any securities in the United States or any other jurisdiction in which such offer, solicitation or sale would be unlawful prior to registration or qualification under the securities laws of any such jurisdiction. No securities may be offered or sold in the United States absent registration or an applicable exemption from registration requirements. Any public offering of securities to be made in the United States will be made by means of a prospectus. Such prospectus will contain detailed information about the company making the offer, management, as well as financial statements. No public offer of securities is to be made by the Company in the United States.



SKYFAME REALTY (HOLDINGS) LIMITED

天譽置業(控股)有限公司

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability) (Stock Code: 00059)

AND

SKYFAME INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED

天譽國際控股有限公司

(Incorporated in Bristish Virgin Islands with limited liability)

RESULT OF CONSENT SOLICITATIONS IN RESPECT OF (I) 13.0% SENIOR NOTES DUE 2022 (ISIN: XS2022224047; Common Code: 202222404), AND (II) 13.0% SENIOR NOTES DUE 2021 (ISIN: XS2181861654; Common Code: 218186165)

Reference is made to the announcements by Skyfame Realty (Holdings) Limited ("Skyfame Realty" or the "Company") and Skyfame International Holdings Limited ("Skyfame International") on January 14, 2021 (the "Announcements") in relation to (i) the solicitation of consents (the "2022 Notes Consent Solicitation") to certain proposed amendments (the "2022 Notes Proposals") to the indenture, dated as of July 8, 2019 (as supplemented or amended to the date hereof, the "2022 Indenture"), by and among, Skyfame Realty as issuer, Skyfame International as subsidiary guarantor, and Citicorp International Limited as trustee, governing its 13.0% Senior Notes Due 2022 (ISIN XS2022224047, Common Code 202222404) (the "2022 Notes"); and (ii) the solicitation of consents (the "2021 Notes Consent Solicitation" and, together with the 2022 Notes Consent Solicitation, the "Consent Solicitations") to certain proposed amendments (the "2021 Notes Proposals" and, together with the 2022 Notes Proposals, the "Proposals") to the indenture, dated as of July 21, 2020 (as supplemented or amended to the date hereof, the "2021 Indenture" and, together with the 2022 Indenture, the "Indentures"), by and among, Skyfame International as issuer, Skyfame Realty as parent guarantor and Citicorp International Limited, as trustee, governing its 13.0% Senior Notes Due 2021 (ISIN XS2181861654, Common Code 218186165) (the "2021 Notes" and, together with the 2022 Notes, the "Notes" and, each a "Series").

Unless otherwise defined, capitalized terms used herein shall have the same meanings as defined in the Announcements.

As indicated in the consent solicitation statement dated January 14, 2021 (the "2022 Notes Consent Solicitation Statement") and the consent solicitation statement dated January 14, 2021 (the "2021 Notes Consent Solicitation Statement" and, together with the 2022 Notes Consent Solicitation Statement, the "Consent Solicitation Statements"), the Consent Solicitations expired at 5:00 p.m., Central European Time, on January 22, 2021.

The Company announces that each of Skyfame Realty and Skyfame International, as the case may be, has received the requisite consents necessary to effect the Proposals to each of the Indentures. As the requisite consents have been obtained, Skyfame Realty and Skyfame International intend to execute a supplemental indenture with respect to each of the Indentures with the respective trustee as soon as practicable to give effect to the Proposals.

The distribution of this announcement in certain jurisdictions may be restricted by law. Persons who come into possession of this announcement are required to inform themselves about, and to observe, any such restrictions.

FORWARD-LOOKING INFORMATION

Forward-looking statements in this announcement, including those statements relating to the Consent Solicitations, such as the execution of the supplemental indentures, are based on current expectations. These statements are not guarantees of future events or results. Future events and results involve some risks, uncertainties and assumptions that are difficult to predict. Actual events and results could vary materially from the description contained herein due to many factors including changes in the market and price for any Series of Notes; changes in the business and financial condition of the Company and its subsidiaries; changes in the debt markets in general; and the occurrence of events specified in the Consent Solicitations that would trigger a condition permitting termination or amendment of the Consent Solicitations.

Shareholders of the Company and potential investors are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the securities of the Company.

By Order of the Board Skyfame Realty (Holdings) Limited YU Pan Chairman

Hong Kong, January 23, 2021

As at the date of this announcement, the board of directors of the Company comprises four executive directors, namely Mr. YU Pan (Chairman), Mr. WEN Xiaobing, Mr. WANG Chenghua and Mr. JIN Zhifeng; one non-executive director, namely Mr. WONG Lok; and three independent non-executive directors, namely Mr. CHOY Shu Kwan, Mr. CHENG Wing Keung, Raymond and Ms. CHUNG Lai Fong.